

No. 08-660

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
IRWIN EISENSTEIN

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
MICHAEL D. GRANSTON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. The United States is not a “party” to this case within the meaning of Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B) because the government declined to intervene and did not otherwise actively participate before the district court	8
A. Where, as here, the United States elects not to intervene in a <i>qui tam</i> suit brought under the FCA, it generally declines to assume both the rights and obligations of party status	9
B. The FCA allows the United States to become a party by exercising its rights to participate	15
II. Petitioner’s arguments that the United States is a party under Rule 4 even when it declines to intervene or participate lack merit	20
A. The purpose of Rule 4(a)(1)(B) is not implicated when the United States neither intervenes nor participates in the action	20
B. The United States’ status as a real party in interest does not make it a party to all <i>qui tam</i> actions for appellate purposes	23
C. The FCA’s requirement that a <i>qui tam</i> suit be filed in the name of the government does not make the United States a party to such actions for appellate purposes	24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. The need for clarity does not make the United States a party to all <i>qui tam</i> actions for appellate purposes	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashe v. United States ex rel. Valotta</i> , 270 U.S. 424 (1926)	25
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	11
<i>Blanchard v. Terry & Wright, Inc.</i> , 331 F.2d 467 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 831 (1964)	25
<i>Blossom v. Milwaukee R.R.</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 655 (1864)	16
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	12
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	14
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	13
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	8, 16, 17, 18, 20, 26
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	9
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	16
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	8
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	8
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	12
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 792 (1996)	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Med. Ctr.</i> , 552 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	30
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	21
<i>Searcy v. Philips Elec. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1728, and 129 S. Ct. 46 (2008)	29
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	14
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008)	26
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966)	25
<i>Timson v. Sampson</i> , 518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 74 (2008)	29
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 30 F. 762 (C.C.D. Or. 1887)	12
<i>United States v. 99.66 Acres of Land</i> , 970 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>United States v. Onan</i> , 190 F.2d 1 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 342 U.S. 869 (1951)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Brooks v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 237 Fed. Appx. 802 (4th Cir. 2007)	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 903 (2007)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Lu v. Ou</i> , 368 F. 3d 773 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 540 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty</i> , 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States ex re. Milam v. University of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Group</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2006), vacated, 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953)	25
<i>United States ex rel Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1032 (2005)	22
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	23
<i>Williams v. Bradshaw</i> , 459 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2006)	25

VII

Statutes and rules:	Page
False Claims Act:	
Ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696	12
Rev. Stat. § 3491 (1878)	12
31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	1
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(a)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1)	2, 14, 16, 17, 18, 26
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) (1982)	12
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	2, 4, 10, 11, 13, 17
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	2, 10, 18
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(A)	10
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B)	3, 10
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1)	3, 13
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)	15, 16, 17
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)-(B)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(B)	17
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(4)	15
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1)	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(2)	3
Miller Act, 40 U.S.C. 3133(b)	25
28 U.S.C. 2107(a)	3, 8
28 U.S.C. 2107(b)	3, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	22

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
31 U.S.C. 232(C) (1976)	12
31 U.S.C. 232(D) (1976)	12
Fed R. App. P.:	
Rule 4	8, 23
Rule 4(a)	3, 5
Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	3, 4, 8, 29
Rule 4(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 5	13
Rule 5(a) (1986)	13
Rule 5(a)(1)(B)	13
Rule 10	25
Rule 10(a)	25
Rule 17	26
Rule 17(a)	23, 26
Rule 17(a)(1)	26
Rule 24	9, 11, 14
Rule 24(a)	14
Rule 24(a)(2)	14
Rule 24(b)	14
Rule 24(b)(2)	14
Rule 24(b)(3)	14
Rules 26-37	10, 20
Rule 73 advisory committee's note (1946) (28 U.S.C. App. at 5200 (1958))	21

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> :	
Vol. 5A (3d ed. 2004)	24
Vol. 6A (2d ed. 1990)	23
Vol. 7C (3d ed. 2007)	9
